Advanced Material On TECHnology - AMOTECH
DDiisskk VVaarriissttoorr //SSMMDD MMoollddeedd VVaarriissttoorr
Advanced Material On TECHnology
SSMMDD MMoollddeedd VVaarriissttoorr
䤎Products  Overview 3
䤎“MD” Series 4
䤎Packing & Dimension 5
DDiisskk VVaarriissttoorr
䤎Products  Overview 8
䤎Explanation of Part Number 9
䤎“D” Series (5D, 7D, 10D, 14D, 20D) 10
䤎High Energy “S” Series (5D, 7D, 10D, 14D, 20D) 20
䤎“HC” Series 22
䤎“AUTO” Series 24
䤎“AUTO(PT)” Series 26
䤎Taping Specifications 28
䤎Cutting Specifications 31
䤎Application 32
䤎Failure of ZnO Varistor 39
>> CONTENTS
Advanced Material On TECHnology - AMOTECH
SSMMDD MMoollddeedd VVaarriissttoorr
●Products Overview
●“MD” Series
●Packing & Dimension
Advanced Material On TECHnology
Products Overview 3
PRODUCTS  OVERVIEW
●Construction
●Recommended Solder Pad Layout
1. Cylindrical varistor element, encapsulated
2. Encapsulation : Thermoplast, Flame-retardant
3. Termination : Soldered Ni-Fe alloy
●Features
1. Large with standing surge current capability in
compact size
2. Excellent response against high steep surge voltage
3. Low clamping voltage for better surge protection
●Applications
1. Suppression for inductive switching or other transient
events such as surge voltage at the board level
2. Provide on-board transient voltage proection of IC and
transistors
●Ordering Information
INR 32        MD        271          K
① ② ③ ④ ⑤
① Symbol : AMOTECH
② Dimensions
③ Design : SMD molded varistor
④ Maximum allowable voltage : Working voltage
110 =  11VAC      500 = 50VAC
271 = 275VAC      171 = 175VAC
⑤ Tolerance of working voltage:
J : ±5%,  K : ±10%,  L : ±15%  M : ±20%
●Shape & Dimension
Type  L  W  T  C1  C2  H

7. Symmetric V-I Characterisitics
8. Low series resistance
Explanation of Part Number 9
INRExplanation of Part Number
Symbol of AMOTECH VARISTOR
L/W Length(only Cutting)
◇ - -I N R
Varistor Voltage
Packing
B Bulk Standard
C Bulk Cutting
T Taping
Series
D
S
AUTO
Tolerance
J ± 5%
K ± 10%
L ± 15%
M ± 20%
Lead Shape
S Straight
K Kinked
Y Y-Forming
Element diameter
5 Φ 5mm
7 Φ 7mm
10 Φ 10mm
14 Φ 14mm
20 Φ 20mm
10 Series D 5D
INR
AMOTECH  DISK VARISTOR
●Electrical Characteristic
●Dimension in mm
Part No.
INR5D180K 18 ( 16 ~ 20 ) 11 14 40 1 0.01 0.3 100 2,200
INR5D220K 22 ( 20 ~ 24 ) 14 18 48 1 0.01 0.4 100 2,000
INR5D270K 27 ( 24 ~ 30 ) 17 22 60 1 0.01 0.5 100 1,800
INR5D330K 33 ( 30 ~ 36 ) 20 26 73 1 0.01 0.6 100 1,400
INR5D390K 39 ( 35 ~ 43 ) 25 31 86 1 0.01 0.8 100 1,200
INR5D470K 47 ( 42 ~ 52 ) 30 38 104 1 0.01 1.0 100 1,000
INR5D560K 56 ( 50 ~ 62 ) 35 45 123 1 0.01 1.0 100 900
INR5D680K 68 ( 61 ~ 75 ) 40 56 150 1 0.01 1.2 100 600
INR5D820K 82 ( 74 ~ 90 ) 50 65 145 5 0.1 1.7 400 350
INR5D101K 100 ( 90 ~ 110 ) 60 85 175 5 0.1 2.0 400 250
INR5D121K 120 ( 108 ~ 132 ) 75 100 210 5 0.1 2.5 400 225
INR5D151K 150 ( 135 ~ 165 ) 95 125 260 5 0.1 3.0 400 180
INR5D181K 180 ( 162 ~ 198 ) 115 150 315 5 0.1 3.5 400 160
INR5D201K 200 ( 180 ~ 220 ) 130 170 355 5 0.1 4.0 400 150
INR5D221K 220 ( 198 ~ 242 ) 140 180 380 5 0.1 4.5 400 140
INR5D241K 240 ( 216 ~ 264 ) 150 200 415 5 0.1 5.0 400 120
INR5D271K 270 ( 243 ~ 297 ) 175 225 475 5 0.1 6.0 400 110
INR5D331K 330 ( 297 ~ 363 ) 210 275 580 5 0.1 6.5 400 100
INR5D361K 360 ( 324 ~ 396 ) 230 300 620 5 0.1 7.5 400 90
INR5D391K 390 ( 351 ~ 429 ) 250 320 675 5 0.1 8 400 80
INR5D431K 430 ( 387 ~ 473 ) 275 350 745 5 0.1 9 400 70
INR5D471K 470 ( 423 ~ 517 ) 300 385 810 5 0.1 10 400 60
INR5D511K 510 ( 459 ~ 561 ) 320 415 845 5 0.1 10 400 60
INR5D561K 560 ( 504 ~ 616 ) 350 460 925 5 0.1 11 400 50
INR5D621K 620 ( 558 ~ 682 ) 385 505 1,025 5 0.1 11 400 40
DC (V) @ 0.1mA AC(V) pF@1kHz(A) (J) (W) Ip(A)Max.(V)  DC (V)
Maximum Allowable
Voltage Rated Power
Maximum
Energy
10/1,000 ㎲
Peak Current
8/20 ㎲ CapacitanceMaximum Clamping
Voltage
Varistor Voltage